



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEXAS PACIFIC LAND)
CORPORATION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
HORIZON KINETICS LLC,)
HORIZON KINETICS ASSET)
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOFTVEST)
ADVISORS, LLC, AND SOFTVEST,)
L.P.,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 2022-1066-JTL

PUBLIC VERSION

Filed: May 26, 2023

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

VINSON & ELKINS LLP

Christopher E. Duffy
John Goodwin
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 237-0000

Robert Ritchie
K. Virginia Burke DeBeer
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 220-7823

Rolin P. Bissell (No. 4478)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (No. 5251)
Alberto E. Chávez (No. 6395)
Michael A. Carbonara, Jr. (No. 6769)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Defendants Horizon
Kinetics LLC; Horizon Kinetics Asset
Management LLC; SoftVest Advisors,
LLC; and SoftVest, L.P.*

Dated: May 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	9
A. The Texas Pacific Land Trust	9
B. The Trust is reorganized as TPL	10
C. The Stockholders' Agreement.	12
D. TPL identifies its lack of authorized shares as a "Key Headwind" to its "Strategic Vision" of growth via external acquisitions.	13
1. TPL's opportunity to consummate a major acquisition involving Oxy is halted by its lack of access to authorized-but-unissued common stock.	16
2. TPL's opportunity for a multi-billion dollar acquisition of Brigham Minerals likewise fails.	17
E. TPL's Board recommends a proposed share authorization over the objection of Defendants' Board designees.....	19
F. Proposal Four fails at the annual meeting and TPL sues.	20
III. ARGUMENT	21
A. The carve-out for matters related to an Extraordinary Transaction applies to Proposal Four.....	21
1. Proposal Four is "related to" a "merger," "acquisition," or "business combination."	22
a. The first carve-out is not limited to votes "to approve" Extraordinary Transactions.....	26
b. TPL's attempt to avoid the plain meaning of the Extraordinary Transactions carve-out fails.	29
2. Proposal Four would effect a "recapitalization" of TPL.	33
3. Proposal Four seeks approval of "a corporate transaction that requires a stockholder vote."	36
B. The carve-out for matters "related to governance, environmental or social matters" applies to Proposal Four.	39

1.	The plain meaning of “governance” demonstrates that Proposal Four is related to governance.....	40
2.	The Stockholders’ Agreement’s reference to “governance” is not restricted to TPL’s cramped view of “ESG matters.”	43
3.	The “proviso” to the governance carve-out supports Defendants’ reading of the scope of the carve-out.	46
C.	TPL’s extrinsic evidence is unpersuasive and largely inadmissible.	51
1.	TPL’s so-called “precedent agreements” involving different parties are irrelevant, and in any event fail to support TPL’s position.	51
2.	The Stockholders’ Agreement’s drafting history does not support TPL’s interpretation of the carve-outs.....	54
D.	The Court should reject TPL’s claim for violations of Section 3 of the Stockholders’ Agreement.	57
E.	TPL is barred from the relief it seeks under the doctrine of unclean hands.....	61
IV.	CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020).....	58
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018).....	64
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020).....	37
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	37
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	51, 52, 54, 55
<i>EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredezicht's Gravenhage 109 B.V.</i> , 2008 WL 4057745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008).....	40
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	63
<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Res. Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 71510 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992).....	64
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	37
<i>Pharm. Prod. Dev., Inc. v. TVM Life Sci. Ventures, VI, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 549163 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2011).....	22
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 211 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019).....	37
<i>Rummel Klepper & Kahl, LLP v. Del. River & Bay Auth.</i> , 2022 WL 29831 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2022)	22

<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	61, 65
<i>Senior Hous. Cap., LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013)	55
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....	36
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000).....	64
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. KCAKE Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021).....	22, 46, 47
<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991).....	37, 41
<i>Swipe Acquisition Corp. v. Krauss</i> , 2021 WL 282642 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2021)	55
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	36
<i>XRI Inv. Holdings LLC v. Holifield</i> , 283 A.3d 581 (Del. Ch. 2022)	55
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(a)(4).....	41
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225(b)	7, 57, 58
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251(f).....	32
RULES	
Rule 30(b)(6)	38
Rule 408.....	56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Capital Structure</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, available at https://tinyurl.com/3kkxrxfx	34
<i>Corporate Governance</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	40
TPL, Schedule 14A (Apr. 25, 2023), available at https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1811074/000110465923049181/tm2313614-1_defa14a.htm	62
TPL, Schedule 14A (May 10, 2023), available at https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1811074/000110465923058424/tm2315325d1_defa14a.htm	63
<i>Transaction</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	37
